
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 

Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 

www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 

 
Council Summons and Agenda  
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of Ryedale District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 
1 September 2011 at 6.30pm in the evening for the transaction of the following 
business, after Prayers: 
 
Agenda  

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure   

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Public Question Time   
 

4 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council 
held on 18 July 2011.  
 

5 Urgent Business   

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should 
be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest   

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code 
of Conduct. 
 

 

  

 
 

Please Contact: Audrey Adnitt 
 
Extension: 203          
 
E-mail:  audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  19 August 2011 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCIL 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This 
requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without 
further explanation.  
 

7 Announcements   

 To Receive any announcements from the Chairman and/or the Head of Paid 
Service. 
 

8 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)   

 From Councillor Clark: 
 
To the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny: 
“What are his views on the relationship between RDC decision making 
processes and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee?” 
 

9 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive 
Questions and Give Answers on that Statement   

 

Reports of Officers of the Council  
 

10 Implications of the Draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 (Pages 15 - 36) 

 

11 Representation on Outside Organisations   

 To appoint to the following vacant places on outside bodies: 
 
Ryedale Voluntary Action – Northern – one place (following the resignation of 
Cllr Mrs Frank as the Council’s representative) 
 

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent   
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

 



 

Council 1 Monday 18 July 2011 

 
 

 

Council 
 
Minutes of Proceedings 
 
At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council 
Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Monday 18 July 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Acomb 

Andrews 
Arnold 
Bailey 
Mrs Burr MBE 
Clark 
Mrs Cowling 
Cussons 
Ms Denniss 
Mrs Frank 
Fraser 
Ms Goodrick 
Hawkins 
Hicks 
Hope 
Ms Hopkinson 
Ives 
Knaggs 
Mrs Knaggs 
Maud 
Raper 
Richardson 
Ms Sanderson 
Mrs Shields 
Wainwright 
Walker 
Ms Ward 
Windress 
Woodward 
 

In Attendance 

 
Trevor Anderson 
Nicki Lishman (Secretary) 
Phil Long 
Janet Waggott 
Anthony Winship  
 
 
Minutes 

 
24 Minute's Silence for Honorary Alderman Colin Todd 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 

 

Council 2 Monday 18 July 2011 

 
 

 
The Chairman of the Council requested that all attendees and Members stand 
for a minute in silence to remember Honorary Alderman Colin Todd who had 
recently passed away. 
 

25 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Legard. 
 

26 Public Question Time 
 
The following question was submitted by D D Barber. 
 
"James Murdoch, of News International, in his McTaggart lecture in 2009, 
argued that "There is an inescapable conclusion that we must reach if we are to 
have a better society.  The only reliable, durable and perpetual guarantor of 
independence is profit. 
 
Bearing in mind that many councils in this country are contracting our services 
to "for profit organisations" has or is this council considering doing likewise?.  If 
so which services are likely to be contracted out?" 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Barber for his question and replied that: 
 
“This Council currently has no plan to contract out services to for profit 
organisations. The Council is aware of the White Paper, released last week 
from the Government, on Open Public Services and is considering this 
accordingly. The White Paper sets out the principles for reforming public 
services and how they apply to existing policies and outlines a range of wider 
ambitions which councils will be consulted on.” 
 

27 Minutes 
 
The minutes of an Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 19 May 2011 were 
presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of an Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 19 May 
2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
28 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

29 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

Council 3 Monday 18 July 2011 

 
 

 
Councillor Raper declared a personal interest in Minute No 9 (Capital Proposal 
regarding Ryedale Pool (Pickering) Gym Facility) as a member of Derwent 
Gym. 
 
Councillor Mrs Cowling declared a personal interest in Minute No 7 (Review of 
Civic Budget) as Vice-Chairman of the Council. 
 
Councillor Arnold declared a personal interest in Minute No 7 (Review of Civic 
Budget) as Chairman of the Council. 
 
Councillor Clark declared a personal interest in Item 11 Motion 1 as he is an 
agnostic. 
 

30 Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced the
[...]
 now with officers for scoping work to be completed. 
 
Cllr Raper and I, with the Head of Transformation, attended a Regional Scrutiny 
network event in Rotherham when the topic was Self Regulation which also 
covered audit and inspection. Over 60 members and officers attended this 
informative event.” 
 
Councillor Acomb submitted the following question: 
 
“Would the Chairman of the Commissioning Board please update Members on 
the work of that Board?” 
 
The Chairman of the Commissioning Board, Councillor Mrs Cowling replied that 
a written update would be emailed to all Members. 
 
Councillor Clark submitted the following question: 
 
To the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny. 
“What are his views on the relationship between RDC decision making 
processes and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee?” 
 
The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Wainwright 
replied: 
 
“The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have the role within the Council’s 
decision making process to question and challenge any decision before it is 
implemented. 
 
We have the important role of holding the Council, the Policy Committees, their 
Chairmen, the Leader of the Council and Officers to account. 
 
We attend the Policy Committees as observers, examine their agendas and 
minutes and have the “call in” procedure if necessary. 
 
The Committee also provides valuable information and recommendations from 
their Scrutiny reviews to assist the Policy Committees in their decisions. 
 
I believe that the impartiality of the Committee is paramount and therefore 
believe that the Members of Policy Committees attending the Scrutiny 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Council 5 Monday 18 July 2011 

 
 

Committee as substitutes would be placed in an unenviable position if any 
Council decision were to be challenged. 
 
Lastly, the Committee has another important role which is to protect the 
interests of our Community and its Residents.” 
 
Councillor Clark then submiited the following supplementary question: 
 
“Which policies did the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny hold to account at 
the last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny?” 
 
The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Wainwright 
replied: 
 
“No policies were held to account at the last meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.” 
 

32 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive 
Questions and Give Answers on that Statement 
 
Councillor Knaggs, Leader of the Council, submitted the following statement: 
 
“This council has had a quiet start although it may not feel like it to new 
members who have had a huge amount to absorb. They will welcome the 
summer lull in August but behind the scenes there is a lot going on to fulfill 
some of the themes set out in the first leader statement of this Council. I refer in 
particular to the work on next year’s budget, the further efficiency gains and 
opportunities to generate income needed as part of that budget, and options for 
service changes which members will need to consider. I refer also to the final 
changes, reflecting consultation responses, to the Local Development 
Framework which will come to Council for final decision on 1 September. Before 
then we may expect a formidable volume of technical reports which constitute 
the evidence base behind the LDF. 
 
The last Edwardian-style Prime Minister, Harold Macmillan, famously replied to 
a question about what was most difficult in government “events, dear boy, 
events”. We’ve had an “event” – the decision of the Environment Agency not to 
proceed with the plan for bunds above Pickering, paid for largely by this council. 
This shocking decision was challenged by Ann McIntosh MP at a Westminster 
Hall debate and although the ministerial reply stuck closely to the Environment 
Agency line I am hopeful that after the usual huffing and puffing we will find a 
way forward. Somehow we seem to have institutionalised a lack of common 
sense and of genuine practi
[...]
oluntary Action. 
 
Upon being put to the vote Councillor Fraser was elected to represent the 
Council at Ryedale Sports Executive and Councillor Mrs Frank to represent the 
Council at Ryedale Voluntary Action. 
 
Resolved 

1. Councillor Fraser to represent the Council at Ryedale Sports Executive. 
2. Councillor Mrs Frank to represent the Council at Ryedale Voluntary 

Action. 
 

39 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.05 p.m. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



COUNCIL  1 September 2011 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 
DATE:    1 September 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: IMPLICATIONS OF THE DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING 

POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF).  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report outlines the implications of the draft NPPF for the Ryedale Plan and 

presents options as to how the District Council could proceed with the plan-making 
process. The draft NPPF has been released for consultation and a proposed RDC 
response to the document is included in this report. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) Council agree to progress the Ryedale Plan in the light of the Draft NPPF, as 
proposed in paragraphs 8.14; 8.20; 8.23; 8.33. 

  
(ii) Council agree the District Council’s response to the consultation as outlined 

at Annex 1 and to submit to DCLG. 
 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The National Planning Policy Framework is set to replace existing Planning Policy 

Statements and Planning Policy Guidance notes. The draft NPPF reflects many of 
the legislative and policy changes that the Coalition Government intend to make to 
the planning system. As national policy the final version of the NPPF will influence 
the scope and content of Development
[...]
and mitigating climate change 

• Identification of broad locations for growth 

• Allocation of sites 

• Identification of areas to be protected from growth 

• A strategy for the enhancement of the environment 

• A strategic approach to plan making for at least 15 years 

• A policy/ policies on local standards  

• A framework under which neighbourhood plans can be prepared. 
 
8.8 With the exception of providing a framework for the production of neighbourhood 

plans, there is little in the above list which indicates a dramatic change in emphasis 
for the content of the development plan. A more subtle change is a move away from 
LDF style spatial policies designed to articulate how places as a whole are managed,  
to a return to policies which are more designed to inform the determination of 
planning applications.The NPPF emphasises that the scope of policies should be 
focussed on providing a clear indication of how a decision maker should react to a 
development proposal.  

 
Implications/ proposed way forward 

 
8.9 Currently, it is the Council’s intention to progress the production of the Core Strategy 

followed by a Site Allocation document in due course. Policies in the Core Strategy 
have been prepared in line with this approach and make reference to the Site 
Allocation document which would provide greater clarity around the location, 
deliverability, viability and types of sites that will be needed to address development 
requirements.  

 
8.10 Clearly, the production of one document which embodies strategic policies and land 

allocations has the benefit that it is more easily understood, particularly by members 
of the public.  

Page 18



COUNCIL  1 September 2011 
 
 

 

 
8.11 However, Officers are of the view that to halt the production of the Core Strategy in 

favour of the production of one main policy document would  lead to further delay in 
establishing key strategic principles and policies of at least 18 months. It is 
considered t
[...]
dvantage in favour of that approach. 
Viability work has been undertaken to support key strategic policy choices in the Core 
Strategy and this would be complemented by more detailed viability work that will be 
undertaken as land allocations are selected as part of the production of the Sites 
Document. On this basis, the approach to the production of the  Ryedale Plan would 
ensure that full account is taken of viability issues. 

 
8.13 Clearly there is a risk that the expectation in the NPPF is that all of this detailed work 

should be undertaken together and that without detailed site viability work the 
evidence base for the plan is incomplete. The draft NPPF has not been issued with 
transitional arrangements and it is difficult at this stage to attempt to anticipate how 
significant a risk this could prove to be. This is only likely to become apparent over 
time as the Planning Inspectorate considers the emerging NPPF as part of the 
examination process.  

 
8.14 On balance, it is considered however that the risk of not progressing the Core 

Strategy represents a greater risk. Pursuing its adoption is critical to meet the 
Governments ambitions for growth, to addressing local development requirements 
and of establishing certainty over strategic issues which would in turn provide a 

Page 19



COUNCIL  1 September 2011 
 
 

 

framework to support neighbourhood planning. The approach would also enable a 
greater engagement of local people and neighbourhoods in the site allocations stage 
of plan making without the complexities of agreeing strategic objectives and policies. 

  
Neighbourhood Plans 

 
8.15 In terms of Neighbourhood Planning, the draft NPPF states that Neighbourhood 

Plans could be used by parishes or neighbourhood forums to: 
 

• Develop a shared vision for their neighbourhood 

• Set planning policies for the development and use of land; and 

• Give planning permission through Neighbourhood Development Orders and 
Community Right to
[...]
 its role 
is unchanged in terms of the NPPF.  

  
8.19 Currently in Ryedale, only Malton and Norton Town Councils are committed to 

producing a neighbourhood plan. Officers will work with the Town Councils to support 
this work and to help ensure that the neighbourhood plan is prepared to be in general 
conformity with the strategic policies of the Core Strategy. 

 
8.20 For the most part, it is considered that textual amendments to the Core Strategy can 

be used to signal the Council’s intent as regards Neighbourhood Planning. This 

Page 20



COUNCIL  1 September 2011 
 
 

 

would be achieved through: 
 

• Amendments to the text at the beginning of the document to explain the 
relationship of the Ryedale Plan with Neighbourhood Planning 

• Clarify the nature of the Ryedale Plan policies as being strategic policies 

• References to Neighbourhood Plans as a key means of delivery of Ryedale Plan 
policies in the implementation tables accompanying each strategic policy. 

• Reference to matters which neighbourhoods may wish to address locally in the 
implementation tables, where appropriate 

• Removing/ amending references to specific local issues which could be 
considered within the remit of neighbourhoods to determine 

 
Procedural Changes 

 
8.21 The draft NPPF appears to introduce few procedural changes into the plan-making 

process. The tests of soundness against which Plans will be assessed - namely that 
they are justified, effective and consistent with national policy - have been slightly 
clarified. An additional test has been included to ensure that local plans are 
‘positively prepared’ in order to meet objectively assessed development needs and 
infrastructure requirements.  

 
8.22 Additionally, the draft NPPF makes it clear that public bodies will have a duty to 

cooperate on planning issues which cross administrative boundaries to ensure 
strategic priorities are co-ordinated and reflected in local plans. Evidence of this will 
need to be demonstrated at the Examination in to the Local Plan. 

 
Implications/proposed way forward 

 
8.23 It is considered that the proposed procedural changes have limited implications for 

the production of the Ryedale Plan. In order to demonstrate that cross boundary 
considerations have been addressed, a mechanism could be that the North Yorkshire 
Spatial Planning Board consider and agree that cross-boundary issues have been 
taken into account in the preparation of the Ryedale Plan. In advance of this an 
officer level meeting of neighbouring authorities has been convened for mid 
September to consider and discuss how the duty to collaborate will work in practice 
in an on-going way in the sub region.  

  
Key Policy Issues 

 
8.24 The draft NPPF has been prepared for consultation as a stand alone document and 

whilst new and explicit elements of policy can be easily recognised, more detailed 
elements of current policy which have  changed or are no longer carried forward into 
the NPPF are less obvious. They are included in a section (Part B) of a separate 
Impact Assessment document which accompanies the consultation and are also 
referred to in an advice note, produced by the Planning Inspectorate for use by 
Inspectors. For the most part, it should be stressed that the draft NPPF introduces 
few fundamental changes to the substantive direction of current planning policy and 
is in many areas consistent with existing national planning policies. 

 
8.25 Undoubtedly, the the presumption in favour of sustainable development is a 

fundamental policy principle which is enshrined in the NPPF, although this is not 
entirely new. A presumption in favour of development is a long standing principle of 
the planning system.   

Page 21



COUNCIL  1 September 2011 
 
 

 

 
8.26 Consistent with the Plan for Growth agenda, the NPPF makes it clear that in terms of 

decision making “the default answer to development proposals should be ‘yes’ except 
where this wou
[...]
supporting infrastructure 

 
8.32  Further detailed policy changes that arise from the draft document include: 
 

• Removal of maximum non-residential car parking standards for major developments 

• Removal of the requirement for local councils to set criteria for the selection of sites 
for future peat extraction 

• A less prescriptive approach to maintaining landbanks for scarcer/ non-aggregate 
minerals 

• Encouraging a policy approach to protect all community facilities and not just those in 
defined centres and villages 

• Minor amendments to the uses to be considered acceptable in principle in the Green 
Belt 

 
Implications/ proposed way forward 

 
8.33 It is considered that it is in relation to planning for housing that the draft NPPF has 

the most significant implications for the emerging Ryedale Plan. In light of the NPPF, 
Members will need to plan for an increase in the delivery of housing, not least to 
ensure that the Ryedale Plan makes provision for an additional 20% of housing land 
supply should this be introduced as national policy in the final version. Changes to 
the national rural exception site policy also have significant implications for the Plan’s 
strategy for addressing housing needs in the smaller rural areas.  

 
8.34 These issues are substantive and a response requires careful consideration. It is 

considered that options as to how to proceed in this matter should be the subject of a 
future meeting. This will provide officers with the opportunity to discuss these issues 
with neighbouring authorities and to explore how approaches to managing growth in 
Plans already submitted for examination are being scrutinised by the Planning 
Inspectorate in the context of the NPPF growth agenda.   

 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
No direct implications. 

 
b) Legal 

The draft NPPF is capable of being used as a material consideration in the 
decision making and plan making pro

Minutes of the meeting


 

Council 1 Thursday 1 September 2011 

 
 

 

Council 
 
Minutes of Proceedings 
 
At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council 
Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 1 September 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Acomb 

Andrews 
Arnold 
Mrs Burr MBE 
Clark 
Mrs Cowling 
Cussons 
Mrs Frank 
Hope 
Knaggs 
Legard 
Raper 
Mrs Shields 
Wainwright 
Windress 
Woodward 
Ms Denniss 
Ms Goodrick 
Fraser 
Ms Hopkinson 
Ives 
Mrs Knaggs 
Richardson 
Ms Sanderson 
Walker 
Ms Ward 
 

In Attendance 

 
Gary Housden 
Jill Thompson 
Janet Waggott 
Anthony Winship 
Nicki Lishman (Secretary) 
Paul Cresswell  
 
 
Minutes 

 
40 Apologies for absence 

 



 
 
 

 

Council 2 Thursday 1 September 2011 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bailey, Hawkins, Hicks 
and Maud. 
 

41 Public Question Time 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

42 Minutes 
 
The minutes of an Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 18 July 2011 were 
presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of an Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 18 July 
2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
43 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Andrews declared a personal interest in Item 10 as a member of the 
team who had worked on the Malton & Norton Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

45 Announcements 
 
The Head of Paid Service announced that an Extra-Ordinary Meeting of Full 
Council would be held on 7 October 2011 to debate the proposed 
improvements to the A64 at Brambling Fields. 
 

46 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council) 
 
Councillor Clark submitted the following question: 
 
To the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny. 
“What are his views on the relationship between RDC decision making 
processes and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee?” 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Wainwright 
replied: 
 
“That he had nothing to add to his response to a similar question asked at the 
meeting of the Council held on 18 July 2011”. 
 
Councillor Clark asked the following supplementary question: 



 
 
 

 

Council 3 Thursday 1 September 2011 

 
 

 
“Does the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree that it was 
not right that only a few Members decided to change the start time of the 
Overview and Scruntiny Committee?” 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Wainwright 
replied: 
 
“That it was not planned to review the start time of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at that time”. 
 
 

47 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive 
Questions and Give Answers on that Statement 
 
Councillor Knaggs, Leader of the Council, advised that no Leader’s Statement 
would be presented to this meeting of the Council. 
 

48 Implications of the Draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
The Head of Planning presented a report (previously circulated) which outlined 
the implications of the draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) for the 
Ryedale Plan and presented options for how the District Council could proceed 
with the plan-making process. The draft NPPF had been released for 
consultation and a proposed RDC response to the document was included in 
the report. 
 
Members then separately considered and debated both parts of the officer 
recommendation contained in paragraph 2.1 of the report.  
 
It was the Council’s intention to progress the production of the Core Strategy 
followed by a Site Allocation document in due course. Policies in the Core 
Strategy had been prepared in line with this approach and made reference to 
the Site Allocation document which would provide greater clarity around the 
location, deliverability, viability and types of sites that would be needed to 
address development requirements.  
 
On balance, it was considered that not progressing the Core Strategy 
represented a greater risk. Pursuing its adoption was critical to meet the 
Government’s ambitions for growth, to address local development requirements 
and to establish certainty over strategic issues which would, in turn, provide a 
framework to support neighbourhood planning. The approach enabled a greater 
engagement of local people and neighbourhoods in the site allocations stage of 
plan making without the complexities of agreeing strategic objectives and 
policies. 
 
For the most part, it was considered that textual amendments to the Core 
Strategy could be used to signal the Council’s intent as regards Neighbourhood 
Planning. This would be achieved through: 



 
 
 

 

Council 4 Thursday 1 September 2011 

 
 

• Amendments to the text at the beginning of the document to explain the 
relationship of the Ryedale Plan with Neighbourhood Planning 

• Clarification the nature of the Ryedale Plan policies as being strategic 
policies 

• References to Neighbourhood Plans as a key means of delivery of 
Ryedale Plan policies in the implementation tables accompanying each 
strategic policy. 

• Reference to matters which neighbourhoods may wish to address locally 
in the implementation tables, where appropriate 

• Removing/ amending references to specific local issues which could be 
considered within the remit of neighbourhoods to determine 

 
It was considered that the proposed procedural changes had limited 
implications for the production of the Ryedale Plan. In order to demonstrate that 
cross boundary considerations had been addressed, a mechanism could be 
that the North Yorkshire Spatial Planning Board considered and agreed that 
cross-boundary issues had been taken into account in the preparation of the 
Ryedale Plan. In advance of this an officer level meeting of neighbouring 
authorities had been convened for mid September to consider and discuss how 
the duty to collaborate would work in practice in an on-going way in the sub 
region.  
 
It was considered that it was in relation to planning for housing that the draft 
NPPF has the most significant implications for the emerging Ryedale Plan. In 
light of the NPPF, Members would need to plan for an increase in the delivery of 
housing, not least to ensure that the Ryedale Plan made provision for an 
additional 20% of housing land supply were this introduced as national policy in 
the final version. Changes to the national rural exception site policy also had 
significant implications for the Plan’s strategy for addressing housing needs in 
the smaller rural areas.  
 
These issues were substantive and a response required careful consideration. It 
was considered that options as to how to proceed in this matter should be the 
subject of a future meeting. This would provide officers with the opportunity to 
discuss these issues with neighbouring authorities and to explore how 
approaches to managing growth in Plans already submitted for examination 
were being scrutinised by the Planning Inspectorate in the context of the NPPF 
growth agenda.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Raper and seconded by Councillor Knaggs that the 
following recommendation be approved. 
 

(i) That the Ryedale Plan be progressed in the light of the Draft 
NPPF, as proposed in paragraphs 8.14; 8.20; 8.23; 8.33 and 8.34 
of the report. 

 
An amendment, moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor 
Raper that the recommendation contained in paragraph 2.1 (i) of the report be 



 
 
 

 

Council 5 Thursday 1 September 2011 

 
 

amended to read: 
 

In particular Officers are instructed to prepare urgently for consideration by 
Members 
a. A Housing Options paper dealing with the issues raised in paragraphs 

8.33 and 8.34 
b. A revised timetable leading to a public enquiry into the Core Strategy. 

 
was, upon being put to the vote, carried. 
 
An amendment, moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor 
Woodward, that the recommendation contained in paragraph 2.1 (i) of the report 
be amended to read: 
 

Delete the word “progress” and replace with “defer” and delete “as 
proposed in paragraphs 8.14, 8.20, 8.23, 8.33 and 8.34” and replace with 
“await publication of the NPPF after the consultation”. 

 
was upon being put to the vote, lost. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion was carried. 
 
A suggested response to specific questions posed as part of the consultation on 
the NPPF were included as Annex 1 of the report. 
 
Members considered each question and response suggested by Officers. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Raper and seconded by Councillor Knaggs that the 
following recommendation be approved: 
 

(ii) That the District Council’s response to the consultation as outlined 
at Annex 1 of the report be agreed and submitted to DCLG. 

 
An amendment, moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor 
Woodward that the response to Question 10b be amended to include: 
 

“Ryedale District Council is totally opposed to the removal of rural 
exception sites and we call upon Government to reinstate” 
 

was, upon being put to the vote, carried. 
 
An amendment, moved by Councillor Woodward and seconded by Councillor 
Clarkd that the response to Question 10b be amended to include: 
 

“The NPPF should make allowances for Windfall Sites” 
 
was, upon being put to the vote, carried. 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 6 Thursday 1 September 2011 

 
 

An amendment, moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor 
Richardson that the recommendation contained in paragraph 2.1 (ii) of the 
report be amended to read: 
 
Council calls upon the government to “pause” and reflect on its NPPF 

a) It is not possible to have growth in housing in isolated areas and to meet 
the NPPF objectives of reduced pollution and cuts in greenhouse gases 

b) It is not possible to increase the provision of affordable housing in the 
non-service villages by building more “market housing” 

c) There is still an urgent need for just affordable housing in many villages 
i.e. retain “exception sites” 

d) Many areas including Ryedale have a large number of planning 
applications granted but not yet built (5 years + supply). Developers are 
waiting until demand “picks up”. How does an easing/increasing of 
planning permissions increase the number of houses for sale? There are 
many “market houses” that have been for sale for more than a year. At 
present the demand is not there. RDC needs more resources to enable 
the building of more affordable housing  

 
was, upon being put to the vote, carried. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion was carried. 
 

Resolved 
(i) That the Ryedale Plan be progressed in the light of the Draft NPPF, 

as proposed in paragraphs 8.14; 8.20; 8.23; 8.33 and 8.34 of the 
report. In particular Officers are instructed to prepare urgently for 
consideration by Members 
a. A Housing Options paper dealing with the issues raised in 

paragraphs 8.33 and 8.34 
b. A revised timetable leading to a public enquiry into the Core 

Strategy. 
(ii) That the District Council’s response to the consultation as outlined 

at Annex 1 of the report be agreed and submitted to DCLG. 
(iii)  Council calls upon the government to “pause” and reflect on its 

NPPF 
a) It is not possible to have growth in housing in isolated areas 

and to meet the NPPF objectives of reduced pollution and cuts 
in greenhouse gases 

b) It is not possible to increase the provision of affordable 
housing in the non-service villages by building more “market 
housing” 

c) There is still an urgent need for just affordable housing in 
many villages i.e. retain “exception sites” 

d) Many areas including Ryedale have a large number of 
planning applications granted but not yet built (5 years + 
supply). Developers are waiting until demand “picks up”. How 
does an easing/increasing of planning permissions increase 
the number of houses for sale? There are many “market 



 
 
 

 

Council 7 Thursday 1 September 2011 

 
 

houses” that have been for sale for more than a year. At 
present the demand is not there. RDC needs more resources 
to enable the building of more affordable housing  

 
N.B.  Councillor Andrews requested that his vote against the substantive 

motion be recorded. 
 

Councillor Andrews declared a personal interest in Item 10 as a member 
of the team who had worked on the Malton & Norton Neighbourhood 
Plan. 

 
49 Representation on Outside Organisations 

 
Councillor Mrs Cowling, seconded by Councillor Cussons, nominated Councillor 
Mrs Knaggs to represent the Council at Ryedale Voluntary Action - Northern. 
 
Resolved 

1. Councillor Mrs Knaggs to represent the Council at Ryedale Voluntary 
Action - Northern. 

 
50 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 p.m. 
 
 


